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of interest etc. My Ministry’s latest assess-
ment is that all the centres which have been
established by unemployed Enginecers are
coming up very well. About a few hun-
dreds of them have already come in and
are getting very popular among the farmers.

*355. [The questioners (Shri Suaram
Kesri and Shri T. V. Anandan) were ab-
sent. For answer, vide col. 41 infra.]

Construction of Ports and Harbours

*356. SHRI KOTA PUNNAIAH:
SHRI GURMUKH SINGH MU-
SAFIR:t
SHRI1 CHANDRA SHEKHAR:
SHRI A. G. KULKARNI:
SHRI KRISHAN KANT:
DR. Z. A, AHMAD:
SHRI J. S. TILAK:
SHR1 KALI MUKHERIJEE:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether construction work on difter-
ent ports and harbours is behind schedule;
and

(b) if so, the deails thereof, and the
reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI KAMLAPATI TRI-
PATHI): (a) and (b) A statement is laid
on the Table of the House.

Statement
Haldia Dock Projects:

The oil jetty for handling oil tankers,
forming part of the Haldia Project, was
completed and commissioned in August,
1968. As for the Haldia Dock System, it
is the first one of its type in the country
and has been wholly planned designed and
is being executed by Indian Engineers and
experts. They have been dealing with
various technical and other problems, natu-
ral to a project of the magnitude and

1The question was actually asked on
the floor of the house by Shri Gurmukh
Singh Musafir.
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dimensions such as those of Haldia, with
all the complexities involved. Some of
these were the change in the dimensions
of the lock on the basis of anticipated
availability of deeper draughts, as assessed
after detailed hydraulic studies, difficulties
in lowering the watertable at the lock
entrance to the dock system to enable deep
excavation being carried out prior to under-
taking construction, general shortage of
steel and cement, low productivity of labour
and unanticipated difficulties in working
conditions during the monsoon period re-
ducing considerably the availability of
working time per year and delay in supply
of plant and equipment by some indi-
genous manufacturers. Efforts have been
made to solve the technical problems and
to overcome shortages in cement, steel etc.
All cfforts are being made to see that the
Dock System is commissioned by middle
of 1974. Comparatively speaking similar
projects in other developed countries have
taken about the same period of time for
completion. However, the work has not
suffered any serious set-backs in the recent
past and problems that arise are shorted
out as best as possible.

Outer Dock at Madras:

The Oil Berth in the Outer Dock was
commissioned on the 15th September, 1972.
The construction of the balance portion of
the Eastern Breakwater is in progress and
is expected to be completed before the end
of this year. There was delay in this work
due to construction difficulties encountered.
The installation of mechanised facilities for
export of iron ore is scheduled to be
completed ir October, 1974. All other
works are progressing according to schedule,
The ore berth is scheduled to be put into
commission by January, 1975.

Super Tankers oil Berth at Cochin:

Work on the project was started in June,
1970 as scheduled but had to be stopped
on account of representations from the
local people regarding the location of the
berth. Government have, after reconside-
ration, approved the location of the super
tankers oil berth in the Bolghatty channel
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and the Port Trust have been asked to
prepare a detailed project report. Consult-
ing Engineers have been appointed to pre-
pare the detailed project report. Prelimi-

nary works connected with the project such
as land and hydraulic survey, soil investi-
gations etc. are in progress. After the
receipt of the detailed project report, the
estimates will be sanctioned, tenders invit-
ed and work of construction taken up. Ac-
cording to the preliminary report, it will
take 41 years to complete the woik
after its commencement. :

Visakhapatnam Outer Harbour Project;

The construction work of the Visakha-
patnam Outer Harbour Project is progress-
ing satisfactorily. By June, 1974, the Har-
bour is expected to be functionally ready
to receive 1 lakh DWT ore carriers as
per schedule, subject to sea conditions be-
ing favourable for the completion of the
ore berth.

For completion of Outer Harbour, 3
breakwaters are to be constructed. North
Breakwater has been functionally comp-
leted. It is expected that by May, 1974,
the South Breakwater will also be comp-
leted. The East Breakwater will be comp-

leted partially and this will afford adequate '

protection for ore loading operations dur-
ing South-west monsoon till September,
%74 by which time, the construction of
the Fast Breakwater would have progies-
sed further to provide tranquil conditions
in the North-East monsoon period also.

The approach to ore berth has been
completed. Construction of cribs and
pre-cast and pre-stressed super structure
elements like beams and slabs is in prog-
ress. However, as sinking of the cribs
tc correct position depends on the tranqui-
litv conditions of the sea, the sinking
operations are expected to be taken up in
December this year. Every effort is be-
ing made to get the Harbour readv fur
use by June, 1974

[RAJYA SABHA]
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Kandla—Modifications to the letty:

The work regarding modifications to
oil jetty is running behind schedule. It
was to be completed by August, 1973 but
the date has now been shifted to March,
1974 due to non-availability of oxygen
and acetylene gas in adequate quantity. In-
dian Oil Corporation were requested to
release liquid petroleum gas. Supply of this
gas has been ensured. Efforts are being
made to complete the work as early as
possible.

Mormugao Port Developinent Project:

The work was originally scheduled to
be completed by June, 1973 but is now
expected to be available for use by Octo-
ber, 1975. The reasons for slippage are
as follows:

(i) Delay has occurred in dredging
and reclamation. The foreign contrac-
tors for the work claimed that the
material encountered during the prog-
ress of the work was harder than that
indicated in the tender documents and
as such the output of their equipment
was less than originally anticipated.

(ii) As working area was not avail-
able after reclamation, invitation of
tenders for construction of ore and oil
berths was delayed. Due to many al-
ternative designs submitted by different
tenderers and due to varying qualifying
conditions put forth by the tepderers, scru-
tiny of the tenders took time and the
work order was issued in August, 1972
subject to the collaborators of the ten-
derer entering into a tripartite agree-
ment with the Port Trust. The origi-
nal collaborators backed out and the
tender had to arrange for an alternative
collaborator. The final work order
was thus issued in May, 1973. The
work has commenced.

(iii) There is a slippage on account of
delaved supply, installation etc. of the
conveying system, reclaimers, stackers

and shiploaders ordered on an indigenous
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firm. Difficulties have been encounter-
ed in obtaming steel of required sizes/
sections.

The difficulties are being sorted out.
General Cargo Berth at Paradip.

Construction of General Cargo Berth
was commenced on 15th June, 1971 and
was scheduled to be completed by June,
1973. About 65 per cent of the work
has been completed ard the balance is

[28 NOV. 1973]

hkely to be completed towards the middle
of 1974. The delay was due to—(i) late!
finalisation of design for elements, which
were out of alignment during execution of
the work (u) short supply of materials
like cement, due to strikes etc., in cement
factories ; (iii) additional quantum of work
requred to be done beyond contracted
quantities: (1v) strikes and labour urrest
among the contractors’ workers and
(v) shortage of wagons for transportation
of material like bentonite.

Managalore Harbour Project:

The Mangalore Harbour Project which
was originally intended to be completed
by the end of 1972, is now expected to be
commisstoned for traffic during the middle
of 1974. The slippage is due to delay
in the delivery of a dredger ordered on an
indigenous firm.

Tuncorin Harbour Project :

The progress of the work in the Pro-

ject suffered a set-back because of certain ;
difficulties faced by the contractors en—!
gaged on the major civil construction '
works. The problem has been sorted out
and necessary orders in the matter issued. |
According to the revised schedule, the
Project is expected to be completed by
March, 1975.

it qene fag maife ;o s, ag
gR SNeeg @1 fedr &7 wWewe ¥ FNw
G ¥ FHT @MWE ¥ OFAI qa@T I4T

g...
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wY qwrafa : W7 94T F7 FH A S

off TeE fag wofee @ < @
F A FE F fag www F1E 9@
gurg d@=w g 7

ot gwemafy fauY @ FIT dq w@eNe
¥ faggo & 1 faw-fom v qx fee-fm
QT E | &G R oawg v w3, TR
frey ag Y& § 1 Jur 5 mw weww
¥ WG, geme €@ wR 9 1 &0 §
AT WEFT oEw S Sifge gEEr w6
¥ Fd arww fowa oY dar g €
faasy gog & fewrgm fox & @Y o€t
AW Es

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : May I know
very specifically from the Minister whether
he 1s aware that a demand was made for
a satellite port in Maharashtra, and whether
it has been included in the Fifth Plan? What
s withholding the construction work at the
Novashuva port? What is the firm and final
decision of the Government of India as re-
gards this port? Further, may I know
whether it is also a fact that the work at
the Ratnagir1 port 1s held up for want
of funds?

=1 wwamafa famey @ Frafwar F an
F feure 3 frwug &% famn &, s@ i
FAwT & gy & A} A9 g @ fRag
& feaar s

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : I asked him
particularly what 1s holding up the con-
stiuction work at the Novashiva port and
whether the work at the Ratnagiri port is
held up for want of funds. Please reply
me 1n English. I am a little bit weak
Hindu,

N wReat AR (FE ey FW A
gr@ agr g1 It is under conmsideration and
the final decision will be taken very soon,
1 think,
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SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : Favourable
final decision, favourable reaction of the
Minister.

ot wwamfa famst : wEAIT A3
I AT F RTE 9T &7 Nfag @ g
T ©e & 9 g 1 7A udl A g
IF AR & g fAq S @ & g
SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : It has been

undertaken und’er the Central Scheme. I
want to know whether work there is held

up. Tnfife & I §F argd

st wwwfr: FAF AERE A gAA
g7 far

WMo wrf WEEX : Wl AERH IAX
RT F AT § 1 oAgt B wAT (FRONR)
T &

@t wemfa e : RN @ 49,
I T7 TGT § T\

% AT qidq & faa e @ s
W E 1 3P W oA 9w § W@
fr @za F s €| g7 9% 9 |
gAd 3 ) % A T oF gw &
waffe #F ffm g ¥ ?}WH & 2

st Fw owra: T § wmeg ower ST
¥ I gFar § B @ R § @ aem
gear & fo gfeew 3 o i@ &, faomEr-
97 3 W 68 g, w5 & A 06 §,
LR CIIC BB S 6 B i Gl e
F wfgar § ; e A F ax ¥ A
wgr o & 1 dww W A faerdt; v
FT A AR § A @ werfewda g, a3
fawragmqzan & o & @1 7@ ? awm zER
TR ¥y fawm s @@ awmn
gfEay @@ & F0 o5 & S¥ FTWQ
; 3T gAaT arex fufer 2fes ok 399 Efew
. T WTIT 19 g aF e 4 qigq oedr ¥
. WEET 97 §F W S FgAr qfeww ® Qe
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& % SR & fAg, €7 S A AT 8
FE W G, WF AR F A @ar 2

T g gz & fe wEe 9w Far
¥ e m ¥ oAy 9wd faw 13 &0
T w@r @1 fager 42 9@E, 5 FAE
AT G9 gAT § 1 TWE Ak § R
g Rem o Al @ 7 A owd
aR & el o fawg 9wt & 7

=t wwaafy e« A 9w &1 A
Fg w5 AR siiwew foor gu, aa 3w
frogr § M 3Ed i B SrEg s oA
¥ ¥7 a3-A8 TR T & TFIwT FT TI7 918 B
TAA & faar Mg | 1968-69 §AF Y«
o ATET agq oS o A off g S an
¥ awd foad & g w@m § fad ¥ W)
st W ae § fF faaga s Qe
T FH 9, a@ a@ . fowd sEd
s §1 AT w@eem ¥ w@d agr o d@idfe
YT, & AT AATIEIS AL HY AGT X
e T § o gawy fowwa qwrogE o
s feagal § festrsn & fewma g &
ww oo aqr, g@a fewmgw fox ¥ amm,
aF fau a0 #dF gam + W avE
yog femra g 8 & wwerr § fF w9
gR 4R Al gaw @ g A 98 o
IR g fF w19 @EE g wWm AR
firea ®rgg @K 9™ § gW agd ar eFa
F AT | B W@H ¥ OEH & G E
JEAT ATET TH g IHT § t g @ F
TgT FT TG G WX 197475 ¥ g
FW FIE FI AT T IR FW g )

@ & AR § @i F R §F 5k
e St YdeTeve waw fwE oar | &,
% gga ¥ e ow e § ofes
FFIX FTT R, Tl & TS W WA,
S fao g7 aga Afma | & & aga
sear g fu amr ) Yed fafaedy & ama
il i T RN W g
IHR T g v o wm § ogera s
asft & F3m HR T feawd @ & wm
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w3l 9% €@ F AreAT N W A
2 war TR faar ww g ) ww wew ¥
faer fear & 1 oy @@ 3, afeda @
WX § 1 & g g fr o) g o A
W it 9 f Fex ¥ wmmw faww 0

st g A ¢ 3RS Al &€ AEAH
g

o wremafa faast: g fesrer
Y STEew gRN, 30 T4 W ) W Afad
B § @ w02 @ @ g, R ¥ o0
AT AT W § | TE FEW I F W
XV R @Y gm o @ &F & faw a9
AP
MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Tilak.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : I would like to
know...

MR. CHAIRMAN : You cannot like to
know unless Mr Tilak knows first. His
name 1s on the lIist I called Mr. Tilak., I
did not call “Mr. Niren Ghosh”. So please
sit down.

SHRI J. S TILAK : Is 1t not a fact that
ships do not get berths immediately at the
Mazagaon Dock and they have to wait
for a week or even a fortmight to get a
berth and that unless the Nheva-Sheva plan
18 finalised 1n the Fafth Plan, pressure on
the Mazagaon Dock will not be relieved?

&t waAmfa fauet @ wra} ag S
T ¢ fF B=9 v QF TErAm 8w fE
FE N 9T N JgT € FAwT § =R
ggr Xar st ¢ fF AemEr fer 9w
g ST | just to remove this congestion.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : He says there
is shortage of 1ron and cement. I would like
to know what the Heavy Ingineering Muus-
try or the Steel Ministry 1s doing, because
we have seen steel 1s being exported, scrap
iron 1s also be.ng exported. Can he give
a definite assurance when the Haldia Port
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and the Visakhapatnam Harbour will be
completed? I would also like to kmow
whether, in view of less depth at Haldia,
you would consider building an open sea
port so that bulk carriers can also come and
port there.

Nt FHewfa faaer ¢ gfmar @ wk
favmamaeeaw W, ™ W1 ¥ W I
9 @ AR w2 e @ ¢ o R
AT ¥ A § ) WY R gem A §
IEIT qg F W §, 1974, 75, 76
TF T FIO@IE HL 99 )o@y aF glaar
9% 7 @A &, sua fewrsw avw g &)
f5 S ¥ foreg w5y W w8 FOfF g
99 @ @ § fafr ¥ AR fasw ¥ owR
FARGT G Y § THW T AEY 9w @
faw 1 @ fag ghear o6 = faur @ &
ot a8 o agr o a% |« Fifow ag
qol fF w@aE ¥ R gTEd &
et ¥ aFr freg @ w1 w90

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA: The
honourable Minmister said that there 15 a
terrific congestion both 1n Bombay and 1n
Calcutta Port. In view of this congestion,
may I know what the difficulty is in divert-
g some of the bigger ships to deep ports
like Paradip so that Paradip 1s also pro-
gressively used and the congestion and the
ultimate demurrage that we pay on every
ship is also avoided?

SHRI YASHPAL KAPUR: Also
Kandla.

# wawmfa ARt . AEAT aee
F garg aga weel g | faa FO ww
a3 |

SHRI K. CHANDRASEKHRAN : The
note 1n respect of the super oil tanker berth
at Cochin gives a very disquieting state of
affairs. The Minister has been pleased to
state that the work will be completed m
4-1/2 years after its commencement So
far as commencement is concerned, there
| are prelimimary works, project reports, esti-
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mates, tenders, and so on and so forth.
‘May I know from the honourable Minis-
ter as to when exactly the preliminary re-
port will be completed and the work com-
menced?

SHRI KAMLAPATI TRIPATHI: It is
already stated in the statement.fs Sidis=
o ) @ & AR gwiE g wy A fe
7% 9gT et qATC & AN |

SHRI KALYAN ROY: We went to
Haldia a few months back along with Mr.
Raj Bahadur and some progress is being
made. Is the Minister aware that the Chief
Engineer, Mr. Sen, died last month? He
was managing the entire Port. What alter-
native arrangements have been made in
place of Mr. Sen and to find an equally
competent engineer?

SHRI KAMLAPATI TRIPATHI: 1
have no information about the alternative
arrmngements made there. I require notice
for that.

SHRI SARDAR AMIJAD ALI: It is
apparent from the statement of the honou-
rable Minister that they had to go in for
a change in the entire working pattern
since there is a progressive sign in the ship-
ping tonnage also.

12 NooN

If they do not finish it within a reason-
able period of time, then you have also
to have recourse to further changes and in
this regard, Sir I would also like to know
whether the Minister is aware of the fact
that not a single Resident Engineer is
available on the works site and the entire
work is controlled from the berth side.
What steps is the Minister going to take to
install some Resident Engineer on the
works site?

=i\ waenata faueY a8 W% feldw #71 aure
g aET, w9 e GhfER 8 oaw oAt
I5T T W oI q, AT § zEer qar
w0 § fF A ggt w1 A g afee
ﬁmmaﬁ‘rmﬂmgmaﬁﬁmmam
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# Fr s f§ agt dgawEr F AATEE
FH g W FW 3% & 7 far s
MR. CHAIRMAN :
over.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : Sir, 1 want to
raise a point here.

Question Hour is

MR. CHAIRMAN :
OVer now.

Question Hour 1s

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : That is why I
want to raise it. I could not come to your
Chamber and I got this telegram after
11-00 A.M. today. This is a serious matter
and a matter of urgent importance.

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, I cannot alfow
you. ’

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : Sir, on a point
of order. The other day you were kind
enough to allow me raise an issue. Today,
Sir, I could not come to your Chamber...

MR, CHAIRMAN : No, I am not per-
mitling you now.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : The other day
you were kind enough to allow me to
raise the question of the terror and the
murder taking place in West Bengal . . .

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Ghosh, I am
not permitting you. Please sit down.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Murder
taken place inside the...

has

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Ghosh, I am
not permitting you. You have not my per-
mission to raise your point now.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : Sir,...

MR. CHAIRMAN : No. It will not be
recorded. Nothing shall be recorded.

(Shri Niren Ghosh continued to speak)

(Some¢ Hon. Members left the Chamber).



